

NO. 07-1628
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PEARL COTTIER and REBECCA THREE STARS,
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF MARTIN, et. al.
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA, WESTERN DIVISION

PETITION FOR HEARING EN BANC OF APPELLANTS CITY OF
MARTIN, TODD ALEXANDER, ROD ANDERSON, SCOTT LARSON,
DON MOORE, BRAD OTTE, AND MOLLY RISSE, in their official
capacities as members of Martin City Council; and Janet Speidel, in her
official capacity as Finance Officer of the City of Martin

Ms. Sara Frankenstein
Mr. Donald P. Knudsen
Gunderson, Palmer, Nelson
& Ashmore, LLP
P.O. Box 8045
Rapid City, SD 57709-8045
(605) 342-1078
Attorneys for Appellants
City of Martin, et. al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 35 STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The panel incorrectly held that the district court may order a “remedy” voting scheme that violates South Dakota law..	4
B. The “remedy” voting scheme violates the one-person-one- vote standard, South Dakota law, and the Voting Rights Act itself..	10
C. Upholding the Panel’s decision will open the floodgates to § 2 lawsuits in this Circuit.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1a
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2a
ADDENDUM.....	4a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</u> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	1, 5
<u>Cane v. Worcester Co. Maryland I</u> , 35 F.3d 921 (4th Cir. 1994).....	2, 10
<u>Cane v. Worcester Co. Maryland II</u> , 59 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1995) ...	2, 10
<u>Cottier v. City of Martin</u> , 445 F.3d 113 (8th Cir. 2006).....	3, 7
<u>Cousin v. Sandquist</u> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998	2, 10, 11
<u>Davis v. Chiles</u> , 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998)	1
<u>Dillard v. Baldwin Co. Commissioners</u> , 376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004).....	1, 2
<u>Grove v. Emison</u> , 113 S.Ct. 1075 (1993)	5
<u>Harper v. City of Chi. Heights</u> , 223 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2000)	2
<u>Holder v. Hall</u> , 114 S.Ct. 2581 (1994)	1, 5, 6, 9, 12, 13
<u>LULAC v. Perry</u> , 126 S.Ct. 2594 (2006)	5, 7, 10, 13
<u>Mallory v. Ohio</u> , 38 F.Supp. 2d 525 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....	9, 10, 11
<u>Mallory v. Ohio</u> , 173 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 1999).....	9, 10, 11
<u>Nipper v. Smith</u> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) (en banc)	1, 5, 9, 10
<u>Sanchez v. Colorado</u> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996).....	1
<u>Southern Christian Leadership Conf. of Alabama</u> , 56F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1995)	10

Stabler v. County of Thurston, Neb., 129 F.3d
1015 (8th Cir. 1997)1, 5, 14

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) 5

Statutes

S.D.C.L. Chp. 9-8.....7

S.D.C.L. Chp. 9-9.....8, 9

S.D.C.L. § 9-2-3.....9

S.D.C.L. § 9-2-4.....9

S.D.C.L. § 9-8-4.....7

S.D.C.L. § 9-9-1.....8

S.D.C.L. § 9-11-5.....8

S.D.C.L. § 9-11-7.....9

S.D.C.L. § 9-13-2112

I. FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 35 STATEMENT

Petitioners are requesting a hearing en banc because the panel decision of Cottier, et. al. v. City of Martin, et. al. II., No. 07-1628 (December 16, 2008) (contained at Addendum 1) conflicts with United States Supreme Court and Eighth Circuit precedent, as adeptly summarized in Judge Colloton's dissent. Addendum at 19-26. The panel's decision is inconsistent with Holder v. Hall, 512 U.S. 874 (1994) and Stabler v. Co. of Thurston, 129 F.3d 1015, 1020, 1025 (8th Cir. 1997). Therefore, consideration by the full Court is necessary to secure and maintain uniformity of the Court's decisions.

The issues below also involve questions of exceptional importance. The panel's decision conflicts with the authoritative decisions of the United States Supreme Court and other United States Courts of Appeals that have addressed the issue. Burton v. City of Belle Glade, 178 F.3d 1175, 1199 (11th Cir. 1999); Nipper v. Smith, 39 F.3d 1494, 1530-31 (11th Cir. 1994) (en banc); Id. at 1547 (Edmondson, J. concurring in part and concurring in result); Davis v. Chiles, 139 F.3d 1414, 1421 (11th Cir. 1998); Dillard v. Baldwin Co. Commissioners, 376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004); Sanchez v. Colorado, 97 F.3d 1303, 1311

(10th Cir. 1996); Cane v. Worcester County, 35 F.3d 921, 927-37 (4th Cir. 1994); Cane v. Worcester County, Nos. 95-1122, 95-1688, 1995 WL 371008 at *3 (4th Cir. June 16, 1995); Harper v. City of Chi. Heights, 223 F.3d 593, 603 (7th Cir. 2000). The panel's decision also sets the first and only precedent in the nation allowing for similar lawsuits against governmental bodies regardless of the governmental bodies' constraint to the dictates of their respective state's statutes.
